
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 25th April, 2017 at 2.30 pm
Main Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Roger Clarke
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 3 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2017

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 11 - 12

Public Document Pack



Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/16/2835 - Abingworth Nurseries, Storrington Road, Thakeham 
(Ward: Chanctonbury)  Applicant: Abingworth Homes

13 - 36

7. DC/17/0411 - Firside, Lower Faircox, Henfield (Ward: Henfield)  
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Huckson

37 - 46

8. DC/16/1866 - Moralee Farm, Haglands Lane, West Chiltington 
(Ward: Chanctonbury)  Applicant: Ms Claire Holloway

47 - 62

9. DC/16/1088 - Crimond, Maudlin Lane, Bramber, Steyning (Ward: Bramber, 
Upper Beeding & Woodmancote)  Applicant: Mr David King

63 - 72

10. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Planning Committee (South)
21 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Philip Circus, Roger Clarke, David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Liz Kitchen, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Claire Vickers and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, Nigel Jupp, Gordon Lindsay and 
Ben Staines

PCS/103  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st February 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/104  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/16/2108 – Councillor Jim Sanson declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest.

DC/16/2108 – Councillor John Blackall declared a personal interest.

DC/16/2108 – Councillor Philip Circus declared a personal interest.

DC/16/2108 – Councillor David Jenkins declared a personal interest.

DC/16/2108 – Councillor Ray Dawe declared a personal interest.

DC/16/2915 – Councillor Brian O’Connell declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest.

DC/16/2522 – Councillor Brian O’Connell declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest.

DC/16/1783 – Councillor Mike Morgan declared a personal interest.

DC/16/2623 – Councillor Mike Morgan declared a personal interest. 
PCS/105  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
21 March 2017

2

PCS/106  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/107  DC/16/2108 - MONASTERY LANE, STORRINGTON, PULBOROUGH 
(WARD: CHANTRY)  APPLICANT: MR CHRIS PITCHFORD

Councillor Jim Sanson had declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in this 
item and left the meeting for the duration of the discussion and vote.

The Development Manager reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for a replacement doctor’s surgery building, 
[...]
tion had been received. Three members of the public spoke in 
objection to the application and two members of the public and the applicant’s 
agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of 
the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; landscape character of the site and the surrounding area; 
amenities of nearby residents; and parking and traffic conditions.

Although Members were not in favour of new houses being built on the site they 
concluded that the need for a new surgery outweighed the negatives for this 
application.

RESOLVED

Page 5



Planning Committee (South)
21 March 2017

4

That planning application DC/16/2915 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported and the completion of a legal 
agreement to be delegated to the Development Manager in 
consultation with Ward Members.

PCS/108  DC/16/2155 - PATUCA, BRACKEN LANE, STORRINGTON, PULBOROUGH 
(WARD: CHANCTONBURY)  APPLICANT: MR STUART OLDROYD

The Development Manager reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for the construction of a detached four bed room dwelling with a 
single garage on land to the south of Patuca. A new vehicular crossover would 
be provided on Bracken Lane. The existing conservatory on the southern 
elevation of Patuca would be removed, and two windows at first floor level 
blocked up. New windows were proposed at first floor level on the west and 
east.

The application site was located within the built up area boundary of 
Storrington. To the west of Patuca were a group of trees covered by a group 
TPO. 

Access to the site would be provided from Bracken Lane to the east. A section 
of fir hedge to the east would be removed to form the new access. The existing 
pond on the site would be filled in and three trees removed.

Det
[...]
th March 
2017 Refuse

DC/16/2601

Springlands Barn
Frylands Lane
Wineham
West Sussex
BN5 9BP

Written Reps 10th March 
2017 Refuse

3. Appeal Decisions

I have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the 
following appeals have been determined:-

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Decision Officer 

Recommendation
Committee 
Resolution

DC/16/0291

Blackthorne Barn 
Marringdean Road
Billingshurst
West Sussex
RH14 9HD

Informal 
Hearing Dismissed Refuse Refuse

Page 12



Contact Officer: Jason Hawkes Tel: 01403 215162

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 25 April 2017

DEVELOPMENT:

Variation of conditions No 1 to previously approved application 
DC/16/0871(Variation of Condition 1 of previously approved application 
DC/15/2547 to amend the design and layout of 17 dwellings (Plot 22 to 
39). Division of plot 35 into two plots to allow an additional dwelling) To 
amend the layout of plot 76 to 126 (Phase 2) by altering the housing mix 
and increase the housing number by 11, and provide a flat above the 
village shop

SITE: Abingworth Nurseries Storrington Road Thakeham RH20 3EF

WARD: Chanctonbury

APPLICATION: DC/16/2835

APPLICANT: Abingworth Homes 

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 
have made a written representation, which 
disclose material considerations, are within the 
consultation period and are inconsistent with the 
officer’s recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be delegated for approval to the Development 
Manager, subject to completion of a legal agreement and appropriate 
conditions.  The legal agreement will ensure the collection of all benefits 
previously secured under the previous consents.  The agreement will 
also secure the additional affordable housing proposed and additional 
contributions to mitigate the impact of the additional 12 units.  

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider
[...]
y to the south 
section of the site.  The scheme would retain a row of trees and a strip of land along its 
northern boundary. This divides the site horizontally and separates the site from an 
approved internal road and the approved football pitches, Village Hall and shop at Phase 1 
to the north section of the site.  These trees are covered by a Tree Preservation Order.  

1.7 The scheme includes a realigned access through the revised parcel of land for the 62 
dwellings.  This road runs north to south and reconnects to the main internal road approved 
through the site.  The houses are all proposed as two-storey units with pitched roofs.  22 of 
the units are indicated as chalet style dwellings.  Each dwelling would include a front and 
rear garden area. The scheme includes a minimum of two parking spaces per dwelling.  
The chalet style units include an integral garage and a number of units would benefit from a 
detached garage.  The proposal includes landscaping throughout with new trees proposed.  

1.8 The proposal includes off-site improvements comprising traffic calming measures to 
Storrington Road and improvements to rights of way nearby.  These are in addition to off-
site improvements already secured through the original permission.  

1.9 It should be noted that the last applications for this site (ref: DC/15/1242, DC/15/2547 & 
DC/16/0871) were also minor material amendment applications to the original permission 
for the site (ref: DC/10/1314).  The original application permitted the redevelopment of the 
Abingworth Nursery site for 146 dwellings, comprising 63 open market dwellings, 51 
dwellings for the 55 plus age group, 12 affordable dwellings and 20 key worker dwellings. 
In addition to the dwellings, various community and sports facilities were permitted, 
comprising a village hall and shop, a pre-school facility, community workshops/studio, 
sports pitches, changing rooms, a cricket pitch and pavilion, a children’s play area, access 
roads, open space and landscaped areas.   

Page 14



3

1.10 With this amendment and previous approvals, the development would comprise 159 
dwellings, including 123 open market dwellings, 16 affordable units and 20 local worker 
units, a village hall and shop, a pre-school facility, community workshops/studio, sports 
pitches, changing rooms, a cricket pitch and pavilion, a children’s play area, access roads, 
open space and landscaped areas.   

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.11 The main site is located in Thakeham Parish, to the east of High Bar Lane and to the north 
east of Abingworth Hall Hotel.  The total site area is 33.7 hectares, all of which is outside of 
the built-up area boundary of Thakeham.  The majority of the site lies to the east of 
Storrington Road and formerly included disused mushroom production buildings in the 
southern section of the site.  These buildings have now been demolished.  The remainder 
of the site to the east of Storrington Road comprised unused fields. 

1.12 The site is bounded to the north, south and east by agricultural land. These boundaries are 
defined for much of their length by hedgerows and trees.  Abingworth Hall Hotel is adjacent 
to the south west corner of the site.  Existing dwellings at Thakeham are also to the west.  
The site includes a section of land on the western side of the road adjacent to Thakeham 
Mushrooms.  The main village of Thakeham, coming off The Street, comprising Thakeham 
Conservation Area, lies to the north separated from the site by fields.  In terms of 
topography, the site is gently undulating in the north and centre with a small stream flowing 
east to west through the north of the site. The site slopes up more markedly towards the 
south.  

1.13 It should be noted that works have commenced on site in connection with the previous 
permissions.  This includes the construction of the dwellings around the cricket pitch and 
the Village Hall.  Works have also commenced at Phase 2 and to the west side of
[...]
ham Neighbourhood Plan covers the proposals for the 
redevelopment of the Abingworth Nursery site.  The redevelopment of the site is supported 
subject to criteria.  

2.8 PLANNING HISTORY
 

DC/10/1314 Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the 
Abingworth Nursery site for 146 dwellings, comprising of 
open market dwellings, 51 dwellings for the 55 plus age 
group, 12 affordable dwellings, 20 key worker dwellings, 
village hall building (including shop and doctor's surgery), 
pre-school facility, community workshops/studio (957.5 sq 
metres), sports pitches and changing rooms, cricket pitch 
and pavilion, children's play area, access roads, open 
space and landscaped areas (including footpaths)

Permitted 
19/04/2013

DC/12/0841 
(Thakeham 
Mushrooms, 
adjacent to 
site)

Demolition of existing growing rooms and surrounding 
ancillary buildings, removal of compost production on site. 
Erection of new growing rooms (farms) required for the 
cultivation of mushrooms, a replacement office building, 
staff cafeteria, pack house building, ancillary plant 
structures and provision of open space and landscaped 
areas (including re-directed footpaths). Refurbishment 
and extension of existing production and package 
buildings including alterations to entrance of the site.

Permitted 
19/04/2013

DC/15/1242 Minor Material Amendment to planning permission 
DC/10/1314 (Demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the Abingworth Nursery site for 146 

Permitted 
09/09/2015

Page 16



5

dwellings, comprising of open market dwellings, 51 
dwellings for the 55 plus age group, 12 affordable 
dwellings, 20 key worker dwellings, village hall building 
(including shop and doctors surgery), pre-school facility, 
community workshops/studio (957.5sqm), sports pitches 
and changing rooms, cricket pitch and pavillion, childrens 
play area, access roads, open space and landscaped 
areas (including footpaths)) for a revised layout for 21 
dwellings in the northern
[...]
o the second floor.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



2

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5 The application site lies within the designated built-up area of Henfield, set back from the 
public highway of Lower Faircox and serviced by an existing access driveway. The site is 
surrounded by properties of varying size and appearance, all of which are oriented at 
various angles to the site.

1.6 The site itself is relatively flat, with the properties to the north set above the site, and those 
to the south and west set below. The site is well screened by mature trees to the south and 
west, with mature hedging provided along the north and western boundaries.

1.7 The rear gardens of the neighbouring properties bound the site, and extend to a depth of 
approximately 24m.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICY

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework: 
NPPF1 - Building a strong, competitive economy 
NPPF3 - Supporting a prosperous rural economy 
NPPF6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes 
NPPF7 - Requiring good design 
NPPF14 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICY

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
HDPF1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
HDPF2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development 
HDPF3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy  
HDPF15 - Strategic Policy: Housing Provision 
HDPF16 - Strategic Policy: Meeting Local Housing Needs 
HDPF32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development 
HDPF33 - Development Principles 
HDPF40 - Sustainable Transport 
HDPF41 - Parking 
HDPF15 - Strategic Policy: Housing Provision 
HDPF16 - Strategic Policy: Meeting Local Housing Needs 

RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

2.4 Henfield Neighbourhood Development Plan
Following a court decision on 13 October 2016, Henfield Neighbourhood Development 
Plan has been quashed. The Parish Council is currently considering how they will move 
forward. Henfield Pari
[...]
 INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight letters of representation 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation have 
been received.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 This application was originally considered at Planning Committee South on 20 December 
2016.  At the committee meeting Members deferred determining the application to allow for 
additional information to be submitted by the applicant in relation to:

(i) justification for the particular location within the site chosen for the agricultural barn;
(ii) further information and clarification on the business plan. 

1.2 The previous committee report is appended to this report.

2. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

2.1 Following the December committee meeting further clarification was sought.  The 
applicant’s agent has stated that with regards to the justification of the location of the 
proposed barn that the option to locate the farmstead close to the entrance onto 
Southlands Road was considered and rejected by the applicant for the reasons set out 
below:-

“1. The Southlands Road access is difficult for vehicles in that the land falls away from 
the road. It would have been necessary to build a ramp to provide a level access.

2. It is good practice to access a site from the road which carries less traffic. 
Southlands Road is busier and vehicles are travelling at a higher speed. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



2

3. The visibility onto Southlands Road is limited. The Haglands Lane entrance is flat 
and with good visibility. The speed and volume of traffic is lower on Haglands Lane. 
In highways safety terms, Haglands Lane is clearly safer.

4. The Haglands Lane entrance has always been the main entrance onto the land  - 
the Southlands Lane entrance was not actually open when the applicant first looked 
at the land and the agents arranged for a local farmer to open it up.

5. The trees on either side of the entrance are close together. It would be necess
[...]
f the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The temporary workers dwelling hereby permitted shall be removed and the land shall be 
restored on or before the 20 December 2019 to its former condition as grassed agricultural  
land unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  The proposed development is not considered satisfactory as a permanent 
measure in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework.

Page 57



APPENDIX – item 8  DC/16/1866 – report dated 20th December

3. No development shall commence until details indicating how suitable provision will be 
made for Hazel Dormice and their habitats have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing.  The approved provisions shall be implemented before 
development commences and shall thereafter be retained and maintained in accordance 
with the approved details. 

Reason:  As this matter is fundamental to safeguard the ecology and biodiversity of the 
area in accordance with Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

4.  No development shall commence until a drainage strategy detailing the proposed means 
of foul and surface disposal has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority in consultation with the sewerage undertaker. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to ensure that the development is properly drained 
and complies with the current Building Regulations as well as Policy 38 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

5. No development above ground floor slab level of any part of the development hereby 
permitted shall take place until a schedule of materials and finishes and colours to be used 
for external walls, windows and roofs of the proposed building(s) have been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing and all materials used shall 
conform to th
[...]
ft blank



Contact Officer: Nicola Mason Tel: 01403 215289

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 25 April 2017

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of 1 x dwelling

SITE: Crimond Maudlin Lane Bramber Steyning

WARD: Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote

APPLICATION: DC/16/1088

APPLICANT: Mr David King

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight letters of representation 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation have 
been received.  Councillor Coldwell and 
Councillor Staines have also requested the 
application is considered at committee.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the construction of a detached two 
storey four bedroom dwelling house with associated access onto Clays Hill.  The 
application has been amended during the application process with the access re-sited, a 
balcony removed, external materials amended and the application site increased in size.  
The proposed dwelling would be 7.1 metres wide, 12.2 metres deep and 7.4 metres in 
height to the ridge.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.2 The application site is situated within the built-up area boundary of Steyning on the 
southern side of Clays Hill.  The application site formed part of the garden area of Crimond 
and the neighbouring property Whindene.  Crimond, which is accessed from Maudlin Lane, 
is at a higher level than the application site with views to the north and north east.  To the 
east of the application site is a two storey dwelling known as Hill View.  

1.3 Clays Hill rises up as it enters Steyning and the application site is therefore at a higher level 
than the neighbouring property to the east, Hill View.  There is a pedestrian access from 
Clays Hill into the site with the boundary being formed of a low stone wall and hedging.

Page 63

Agenda Item 9
[...]
4/04/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/16/2835 - Abingworth Nurseries, Storrington Road, Thakeham (Ward: Chanctonbury)  Applicant: Abingworth Homes
	A01 DC-16-2835 Plan

	7 DC/17/0411 - Firside, Lower Faircox, Henfield (Ward: Henfield)  Applicant: Mr & Mrs Huckson
	A02 DC-17-0411 Plan

	8 DC/16/1866 - Moralee Farm, Haglands Lane, West Chiltington (Ward: Chanctonbury)  Applicant: Ms Claire Holloway
	A03 DC-16-1866 APPENDIX
	A03 DC-16-1866 Plan

	9 DC/16/1088 - Crimond, Maudlin Lane, Bramber, Steyning (Ward: Bramber, Upper Beeding & Woodmancote)  Applicant: Mr David King
	A04 DC-16-1088 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
25 APRIL 2017

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Roger Clarke, 
David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: David Jenkins and Liz Kitchen

PCS/113  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st March 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/114  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/16/1866:  Councillor John Blackall declared a personal interest because he 
lives on Haglands Lane.

PCS/115  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/116  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/117  DC/16/2835 - ABINGWORTH NURSERIES, STORRINGTON ROAD, 
THAKEHAM (WARD: CHANCTONBURY)  APPLICANT: ABINGWORTH 
HOMES

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of Condition 1 of previously approved application DC/16/0871, which 
related to permission DC/10/1314 for 146 dwellings on the site.  

This application sought to amend the layout of plots 76 to 126 (Phase 2) by 
replacing the 51 dwellings for over 55s with 62 market dwellings.  The additional 
11 units would include four affordable housing units.  The 62 houses would 
comprise: nine 2-bedroom; 33 3-bedroom and 20 4-bedroom houses.  A 2-
bedroom flat above the village shop was also proposed.  The application also 
included improvements to bridle paths in the area and traffic calming in 
Storrington Road.



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

2

With this proposal, together with previous minor material amendments, the 
overall development of permission DC/10/1314 would comprise 159 dwellings, 
including 123 open market dwellings, 16 affordable units and 20 local worker 
units, a village hall and shop, a pre-school facility, community workshops/studio, 
sports pitches, changing rooms, a cricket pitch and pavilion, a children’s play 
area, access roads, open space and landscaped areas.   

The site was located outside the built-up area of Thakeham, east of Storrington 
Road and north-east of Abingworth Hall Hotel.  There were dwellings to the 
west, though the main village lay to the north, separated from the site by fields.  
There was agricultural land to the north, south and east, with boundaries edged 
by hedgerows and trees. Construction work connected to previous permissions 
had commenced on the site.

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. Relevant planning history, which included 
other minor material amendments to DC/10/1314, was noted by the Committee.  
The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council supported the application.  Thakeham Village Action 
objected to the application, and a further 81 letters of objection had been 
received.  There had been three letters of support. One member of the public, 
representing Thakeham Village Action, spoke in objection to the application.  A 
representative of the applicant and a representative of the Parish Council both 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the housing mix; 
appearance and layout; the amenity of nearby and future residents; the impact 
of the flat above the shop; and highways.  The principle of development had 
already been established, and it was noted that additional community benefits 
and affordable housing would be secured through a legal agreement.  

Members concluded that the additional dwellings would not have a significant 
detrimental impact on the overall development and the proposed housing mix 
reflected local need.

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement, in the form of a Deed of Variation, be 
entered into to:

(a) secure the collection of all benefits previously secured 
under the previous consents relating to permission 
DC/10/1314; and  

(b) secure the additional affordable housing and additional 
contributions and measures, including improvements to 



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

3

3

rights of way and traffic calming measures, to mitigate the 
impact of the additional 12 units..  

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/16/2835 be determined by the Head of Development in 
consultation with Local Members.  The view of the Committee 
was that the application should be granted. 

PCS/118  DC/17/0411 - FIRSIDE, LOWER FAIRCOX, HENFIELD (WARD: HENFIELD)  
APPLICANT: MR & MRS HUCKSON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a bungalow and erection of four 3-bedroom semi-detached 
houses, which would have three storeys, with a bedroom and en-suite built into 
the roof.  The design included gable ends, pitched roof, brick and timber 
cladding.  There would be two parking spaces for each dwelling and an 
additional visitor space.   

The application site was located within the built-up area of Henfield, set back 
from the public highway of Lower Faircox, surrounded by properties of varying 
size and appearance oriented at various angles to the site.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory external consultees, as contained within the report, 
were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Sixteen letters of objection had 
been received. Three members of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character of the dwellings and visual amenities of the street 
scene; the amenity of neighbouring occupiers; and parking and traffic. Members 
noted concerns regarding access to the site and its impact on the amenity of 
nearby residents.  

The scale of the proposal in relation to the plot size and proximity of adjacent 
gardens and neighbouring properties were discussed.  Members concluded 
that, whilst the principle of development on the site was acceptable, the 
proposal would lead to overdevelopment of the site and would harm the 
character and visual amenities of the surrounding area.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0411 be refused for the following 
reason:



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

4

01 The proposed development would be of a scale, mass and bulk 
that would appear as a prominent addition within the context of 
the site and surroundings, which given the number of units 
proposed, would result overdevelopment of the backland site. 
The proposed development would therefore result in harm to 
the character and visual amenities of the townscape, and would 
not relate sympathetically to the built surroundings, contrary to 
Policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).

PCS/119  DC/16/1866 - MORALEE FARM, HAGLANDS LANE, WEST CHILTINGTON 
(WARD: CHANCTONBURY)  APPLICANT: MS CLAIRE HOLLOWAY

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
temporary rural workers dwelling, the erection of an agricultural building and 
alterations to access.  The application had been considered by the Committee 
in December 2016 when it had been deferred to allow for additional information 
to be supplied by the applicant regarding: the particular location within the site 
chosen for the agricultural barn; and clarification on the business plan (Minute 
No. DMS/81 (20.12.16) refers). 

The application site was located in a rural location on the northern side of 
Haglands Lane, where it was a country lane with hedgerow and trees, not far 
from Old Haglands, a Grade II Listed Building to the west.  

Members were referred to the previous report which contained details of 
relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations and a planning 
assessment of the proposal. Three further letters of objection had been 
received. One member of the public and two representatives of the Parish 
Council all spoke in objection to the application.  An associate of the applicant, 
the applicant and applicant’s agent all addressed the committee in support of 
the proposal.

Members considered the additional information that had been supplied by the 
applicant that sought to justify the proposed location of the barn, and expanded 
on the proposed business plan.  Members also noted further information 
supplied by the applicant in response to concerns raised by the Parish Council.  

Members discussed the proposal in the context of concerns regarding the scale 
and location of the barn and viability of the scheme.  The Council’s Agricultural 
Advisor gave expert opinion in support of the proposed scale and location of the 
barn, and on the soundness of the business plan.  Members concluded that the 
scheme would put the agricultural land to good use and would not have a 
significant detrimental impact on the surrounding area. 

Members were advised that Condition 2 would be amended to reflect the date 
of approval, so that the three year consent for the temporary workers dwelling 
would commence on the date of the decision.



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

5

5

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/1866 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with Condition 2 amended thus to reflect the 
date of the decision to grant permission:

‘The temporary workers dwelling hereby permitted shall be removed 
and the land shall be restored on or before the 26 April 2020 to its 
former condition as grassed agricultural land unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.’

PCS/120  DC/16/1088 - CRIMOND, MAUDLIN LANE, BRAMBER, STEYNING (WARD: 
BRAMBER, UPPER BEEDING & WOODMANCOTE)  
APPLICANT: MR DAVID KING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
detached two storey 4-bedroom house, with a ridge height of 7.4 metres.  The 
proposal included a new access onto Clays Hill.

During the application process, the application had been amended, with the 
access recited to allow for improved visibility splays; a balcony removed; 
external materials amended; and the application site increased in size.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Steyning on the 
southern side of Clays Hill, and comprised part of the garden area of Crimond 
and the neighbouring property Whindene.   Crimond, which was accessed from 
Maudlin Lane, was above the application site and a two storey house, Hill View, 
lay to the east.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Twenty-five letters of objection 
had been received. Three members of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and a representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to 
it.  The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character of the area; amenities of neighbouring properties; trees; 
and highway considerations.  Whilst Members acknowledged concerns 
regarding the visibility splays, the Highway Authority had raised no objection 
and Members concluded that the application could not be refused on road 
safety grounds. 



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

6

In response to concerns regarding the impact of construction vehicles and the 
removal of spoil from the site, it was agreed that Condition 5 be strengthened to 
require a Construction Management Plan to include arrangements for the 
disposal of waste soil.

Members considered the scale and character of the proposal and its 
relationship to the surrounding area. It was agreed that Local Members would 
be consulted on materials affecting the external appearance of the dwelling.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/1088 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with the following amendments: 

Condition 5 to be amended so that arrangements for the disposal of 
spoil from the site are included in the Construction Management 
Plan;

Condition 6 to be approved in consultation with Local Members.

The meeting closed at 4.35 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


